

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

(Through VC)

LPA 183/2023 CM(6100/2023)

CAV 1751/2023

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Suneel Malhotra, CGSC

Vs.

ABDUL REHMAN

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ankesh Chandel, Advocate for Caveator/respondent

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

16.10.2023

Caveat No. 1751/2023

Heard learned counsel for the caveator. Caveat shall stand discharged.

LPA No. 183/2023

This Court, instead of staying the impugned order dated 27.07.2023, is of the view that the appellants should implement their own order bearing No. P-8.01/2011-22-Est-2 dated 24.12.2011. However, as to whether the authority would be entitled to stop the increment only for one or two years which is the issue in the instant appeal, will be decided after hearing the parties.

Notice. Notice accepted by Mr. Ankesh Chandel, learned counsel appearing for the caveator/respondent. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file objections.

List for hearing on 30.11.2023.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

(N. KOTISWAR SINGH)
CHIEF JUSTICE

SRINAGAR

16.10.2023

Aamir