

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

*(Through VC)*

LPA 183/2023 IN[SWP 971/2014]

UNION OF INDIA TH HOME SECRETARY ...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS GOI NEW  
DELHI AND OTHERS

Through: Mr. Divyanshu Malhotra, Advocate vice  
Mr. Suneel Malhotra, Advocate

**Vs.**

ABDUL REHMAN

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**21-05-2025**

List before some other Bench on 14.07.2025, of which one of us  
(Justice Rajnesh Oswal) is not a member.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)**  
**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**SRINAGAR**

**21-05-2025**

Aadil